
Mission Valley ROP
Thursday, June 21, 2018

4 p.m. Governing Council Meeting
MVROP Board Room

(510) 657-1865 Ext. 15141



Agenda



MVROP Governing Council (Amended) Agenda – June 21, 2018 

Regular Meeting of the Governing Council 
Mission Valley Regional Occupational Center/ Program 
ROP Board Room 
Thursday, June 21, 2018  
Regular Meeting (Open Session) – 4p.m. 
Closed Session: Following Open Session 
 
Call to order ______p.m. 
 
Pledge of Allegiance 
 
Roll Call:   _____ Nancy Thomas, President 
    _____ Sharan Kaur, Vice President 
    _____ Larry Sweeney, Clerk 
    _____  Other 
     
Approval of Agenda (Amended): 

Motion:  ______________________________ 
 Second:  ______________________________ 
 Vote:   ______________________________ 
 
Communication: 

a. Items from the Staff 
b. Oral Communication 

Retirement Presentation for Joyce Veasley  
c.  Written Communication 

• Letter from Alameda County Office of Education Re: 2017-18 Second Interim 
Report, June 5, 2018 

• MVROP Spring 2018 Reflections Newsletter, June 13, 2018 
d. Items from the Board   
e. Public Comment 

- Blue Speaker Card – Items on the agenda 
- Green Speaker Card – Items not on the agenda 

 
Consent Calendar: 
 

a. Minutes: 
Approve minutes from the Governing Council meeting on May 17,  
2018. 

 
b. Business and Finance: 
 B&F#1 Approve Purchase Orders over $5,000 
 B&F#2 Approve Warrants $5,000 and above 

B&F#3 Approve Services Agreement between MVROP and FCMAT 
B&F#4 Adopt Resolution Number 8-1718 

   Authorizing the Director of Business Services to Approve   
   Year-End Budget Transfers   



MVROP Governing Council (Amended) Agenda – June 21, 2018 

B&F#5 Approve ACOE 2018-19 School Services Consortium Intent to 
Participate  

B&F#6 Adopt Resolution Number 9-1718  
Surplus Inventory            

B&F#7 Approve Services Agreement between MVROP and Infinite Campus 

c. Curriculum and Instruction
C&I#1 Approve HOSA Fieldtrip, Washington, D.C. 

d. Employment and Personnel:
E&P#1 Approve Report of Classified Personnel Actions 
E&P#2 Approve Report of Certificated Personnel Actions 

End of Consent Calendar: 

Motion: ____________________________ 
Second: ____________________________ 
Vote: ____________________________ 

Board comments on Consent Calendar: 
_______________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Business and Finance #1  Information 

Review MVROP Fiscal Update 

Business and Finance #2     Information 

Review CTEIG Financial Update 

Business and Finance #3               Information/Action 

Public Hearing and Action on the Adopted Budget for 2018-2019 (Amended) 

Motion: ____________________________ 
Second: ____________________________ 
Vote: ____________________________ 

Board Requests 
_______________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Adjourn to Closed Session: _____ p.m. 



MVROP Governing Council (Amended) Agenda – June 21, 2018 

Agenda _Closed Session 
 
The Board of Education may adjourn to closed session during this meeting pursuant to Government 
Code Section 3549.1 (the Educational Employment Relations Act) to discuss and/ or give direction to 
its representatives.  During adjournment to Closed Session the Council will consider and/ or take 
action upon: 
 

• Public Employee: Discipline/Dismissal/Release/Reassignment/Hire 
     (Government Code Section 54957) 
 
 
Reconvene to Open Session:_____p.m. 
 
Meeting adjourned: ______pm 



Communication





Spring2018 

Digital Video Arts students from the 

IHS program took 1st place in the 

region in two categories for the recent 

Directing Change Competition. On May 

22 they were invited to the red carpet 

event in LA to compete for first in the 

state of California. 

View the 1st place movie for Suicide 

Prevention: 

View the 1st place movie for Mental 

Health Matters: 

If taking the state by storm wasn't 

impressive enough, Gitanjali 

Mahapatra, a Digital Video Production 

Arts student from the ROP Center 

Campus, received an honorable 

mention for the Global Student Voice 

Film Festival, a very competitive 

national level film competition. 

View the award winning video: 

Let's give a round of applause for these 

excellent student films! 

GOT LUNCH? 

Students from the CCHS Culinary Arts 

class carefully curated a special menu 

for their annual luncheon that left a 

lasting impression on those who had 

the exclusive invitation to partake in 

their culinary creativity. 

On May 23, guests enjoyed a mixed 

green salad adorned with Asian pears 

and walnuts, ground beef and tomato 

lasagna, sauteed zucchini, and 

tiramisu for dessert. Students had 

carefully hand-dipped ladyfingers in 

coffee, ensuring the perfect sweet 

note for guests to enjoy. 

TEST SUCCESS 

After a successful year of studies in the 

MVROP Pharmacy Technology 

program, Xin Yi Yu, a senior at AHS, has 

passed the Pharmacy Technician 

Certified Board Exam for California. 

Xin felt the program had prepared her 

well despite the test being challenging. 

Her next goal is to apply for her license. 

Xin plans to work as a Pharmacy 

Technician while she studies at Cornell 

starting this fall. MVROP looks 

forward to hearing more about Xi n's 

The smile you see on Kayla Navarro Olvera 's face 

is due to her recent news- she is the MVROP 

Ohlone Promise scholarship winner for 2018. This 

is a welcome announcement since Kayla plans to 

devote all her time to her studies as she explores 

career paths in Anthropology or Psychology at 

Ohlone College. Kayla believes her studies in the 

Culinary Arts program at AHS site will aid her in 

her future career, especially with her organization 

and time management skills. Her family is very 

excited and proud about the scholarship. Kayla clearly has a bright future ahead of he 

as she continues her education without the stress of looming tuition costs. 

https://vimeo.com/257967046
https://vimeo.com/257967046
https://vimeo.com/258020044
https://vimeo.com/258020044
https://vimeo.com/258020044
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=VMhdFRw6AfI
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=VMhdFRw6AfI
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=VMhdFRw6AfI


      MVROP UNVEILS 
NEW AUTOMOTIVE

 PAINT BOOTH

For more than thirty years students 
enrolled in the Auto Body Paint ing and 
Refinishing program at Mission Valley 
ROP have learned firsthand how CTE 
skills can empower successful futures. 
The hands-on instruct ion, acquisit ion, 
and applicat ion of industry-specific skills 
taught within the career pathway, and 
use of the equipment found standard in 
the industry, have aided their path 
towards gaining employment. 

On March 9, MVROP unveiled its newly 
constructed state-of-the-art  automotive 
paint booth at a special ribbon-cutt ing 
ceremony. MVROP was joined by state 
and local elected officials, key supporters 
of the facilit ies project, staff and 
students to commemorate the occasion. 

The original vision for this rare addit ion 
to the MVROP Center Campus was to 
enhance the learning environment for 
students and aid their skills when 
applying paint. Thanks to key funding 
received through the CTEIG Grant, 
MVROP has brought this vision to reality. 

The technology in this instruct ional paint 
booth allows for a curing funct ion to 
raise internal temperatures from 75 
degrees to 160 degrees in nearly five 
minutes. Projects completed in this new 
spray booth now have the capability to 
flash and cure within hours compared to 
days in the previous booth in a nearly 
dust free sett ing. This will allow for a 
dramatic increase in product ion, the 
perfect ion of hands-on skills, and 
increased employment opportunit ies for 
students of the Fremont, Newark, and 
New Haven Unified School Districts for 
years to come.  

AN EVENING OF CTE CELEBRATIONS 

MVROP hosted over 500 guests at the 2018 Student of the Year Ceremony on 
Tuesday, May 22, 2018 at the Fremont Marriot t  Silicon Valley Hotel. The 
evening celebrated student success in Career Technical Educat ion (CTE) 
programs. Newark Superintendent Pat Sanchez gave an inspirat ional keynote 
speech for the room encouraging all students being recognized to cont inue 
working hard to achieve their dreams. The event was supported by our talented 
students from the Culinary Arts, Photography, and Digital Sound Design 
programs. MVROP also thanks Minuteman Press for their event sponsorship. 

MVROP was honored to offer students selected for 2018 Student of the Year 
recognit ion, a scholarship opportunity for the second year in a row. Special 
thanks should be paid to the following community sponsors who went above 
and beyond support ing CTE via the 2018 MVROP Student of the Year 
Scholarship: the Fremont Elks Lodge #2121, the Fremont Chamber of 
Commerce, TGIF Autobody, and Levy Promotions.   

MVROP is honored to recognize these students and applaud their cont inued 
success. To see pictures from our ceremony click here. 

CARGILL DONATION BENEFITS 

PLTW PROGRAM 

Cargill has been a long-t ime community supporter 
of MVROP and its programs.  CTE programs are 
cost ly  to run, and specific career sectors often carry 
a heavier financial commitment to not only launch a 
program, but to maintain as well.  Cargill through 
the years has stepped up to the plate by sponsoring 
events and has consistent ly been an act ive advisory 
member of the PLTW program pathway consort ium. The industry leader has 
provided its support to ensure the PLTW pathway's success through: its 
guidance on industry standards, opening its doors for students tours, and most 
recent ly, pledging $20,000 to ensure ongoing teacher training can be sustained. 
They are a model advisory partner and a crit ical component of the MVROP CTE  
pipeline for high-tech manufacturing in the Silicon Valley. 

https://www.mvrop.org/domain/81
https://www.mvrop.org/domain/81


MVROP RECOGNIZES SUCCESS IN CTE

MVROP CTE programs and staff hit  
their stride achieving many notable 
accomplishments this Spring.   

On March 6, Mission Valley ROP 
Program Coordinator Dr. Jacki Sprague, 
was honored as the 2017-2018 
California ACTE Administrator of the 
Year at the 2018 Educat ing for Careers 
Conference. (Top row- left)

ITC Academy students from the IHS 
campus toured the eBay campus. (Top 
row- right)

Students worked on solving 
Bioengineering/Biomedical problems 
and printed their prototypes with a Bio 
3D printer. Two students won free 
admission to a summer boot camp which 
is valued at about $850. Their winning 
project was a design and prototype of a 
heart  valve. (Second row- left  and right)

Kat ie Roney won the 2018 WHS Car 
Show Best Overall Student Car Award 
for her 1970 Plymouth Cuda. The 2018 
WHS Car Show  the following day, had 
its best attendance yet. (Third row- left  
and right)

MSJHS Digital Photography students 
displayed their work at the FUSD 
District  Art  Show in March. (Fourth row- 
left)

HOSA students were all smiles as they 
tested out the 2018 Student of the Year 
photo booth while serving as event 
ushers. (Fourth row- right)

The adult  Pharmacy Technology 
program celebrated it  graduation and 
cont inued medical pathway success. 
(Fifth row- left)

Nursing Assistant students strike a pose 
following their program graduation 
ceremony. (Fifth row- right)

KHS Green Ventures students graduate 
from their three year Culinary Arts 
studies with Chef Moschett i. (Sixth row- 
left)

MVROP Public Services students hold a 
Memorial Honor Ceremony to recognize 
those who have or cont inue to serve.  
(Sixth row- right)



   BIOMEDICAL 
STUDENTS WOW 

PLTW 
CONFERENCE

  

FOLLOW MVROP ON SOCIAL MEDIA 

The MVROP Public Services program pathway is fortunate to have some very 
invested advisors which have a direct impact on the success of the career pathway 
and the hands-on skills students gain during their studies. 

UCPD hosted students from the Logan Law Enforcement program at their 
department. During the course of the day students met with the Chief of Police at his 
round table, ut ilized driver training software and use of force training. 

MVROP Public Services students were blown away literally and figurat ively when the  
Alameda County Park Police helicopter landed on the KHS field to demonstrate its 
role in public safety.  On another day, the CHP helicopter arrived at NMHS to let  Law 
Enforcement students witness firsthand the skills required to operate the impressive 
eye in the sky. 

MVROP Fire Technology students had the opportunity to have Fremont Fire 
Department 's Engine 58 part icipate in their high-rise operat ion training at the 
Fremont Fire Department 's Training Tower.  

NMHS and ROP Center Public Safety program students part icipated in a joint agency 
act ive shooter training at the NMHS campus. Part icipat ing agencies included Alameda 
County Fire and EMS, Newark Police Department, and Paramedics Plus.

 Curious about what 's trending in CTE? 
Follow MVROP on social media to see our classrooms, student success, and

 upcoming events! Click the icons below to follow, like, share, tweet and repeat!

PUBLIC SERVICES PROGRAM 
PARTNERSHIPS

MVROP Biomedical students (who 
received a special invitat ion to speak at 
the CA PLTW State Conference) hit  it  
out of the park on January 29. They 
represented MVROP, NUSD, and 
NHUSD as shining examples of what is 
possible within the PLTW pathway 
when they presented to 750+ people 
during the general session. 

Their presentat ion was called 
"inspiring and enlightening" by Vince 
Bertram, the CEO of PLTW, and 
attendees of the conference. 

The students who part icipated in this 
conference are as follows: 

Mikaela Mannia (Peach Blossom) 

Joshua La Rosa (NHUSD)

Stephanie Hoang (NUSD) 

Upon their return, students gave an 
encore presentat ion for the MVROP 
Governing Council during the February 
meeting. The seasoned presenters 
effort lessly recreated their 
presentat ion and excitedly shared 
various favorite aspects from 
part icipat ing in the  popular innovat ive 
program pathway conference.  

https://www.instagram.com/mvrop/
https://www.facebook.com/MVROP/
https://twitter.com/mvropcte


Consent Calendar



Minutes



MVROP Governing Council 
May 17, 2018 Meeting Minutes 

Regular Meeting of the Governing Council 
Mission Valley Regional Occupational Center/ Program 
Thursday, May 17, 2018 
 
Member Kaur called the meeting to order at 4:01 pm. 
 
Present:    

Sharan Kaur, Vice President  
Larry Sweeney, Clerk    

 
 
Approval of Agenda: 
 
Member Sweeney made a motion to approve all items on the May agenda. Member Kaur made a 
second to approve the motion. Members voted 2-0 to approve all items on the May agenda.   
 
Communication: 
 
a.  Oral Communication: 

MVROP Director of Instructional Services, Mr. Adams-Hart gave a presentation to the 
Governing Council regarding the MVROP AEGB Collaboration.   

     
b. Items from Staff: 
             Superintendent Hanson shared:  

• The year three incentive grant approval letter is expected to arrive any day. The 
final approval amount is estimated to be around $1.8 million in funding to 
MVROP CTE programs serving the three JPA districts.  

• MVROP will hosted the WHS Car Show on Saturday, May 5th from 8am to 2:30 
p.m. It was well attended and a fun event for all.  

• MVROP Center Campus Public Services Program held an honor ceremony in the 
Board Room on the morning of May 17th. This was an intimate ceremony 
honoring those in the public services line of work.  

• MVROP is preparing for Fall 2018 programming, teacher checkout, and all other 
planning that takes place during summer.  

• MVROP recently participated in a CAROCP Call to Action in support of AB 445 
which will continue further funding support for CTE.  

• On the morning of May 18, MVROP will meet with Mr. Arps at JLHS to review a 
second option for the Culinary Arts classroom remodel. The proposed room is a 
staff lounge that has existing ventilation, which would work well for the program. 

• MVROP will hold its 2018 Student of the Year Ceremony on Tuesday, May 22nd 
in the Grand Ballroom of the Fremont Marriott Silicon Valley Hotel. Five 
MVROP Student of the Year Scholarships will be presented at the end of the 
ceremony. Superintendent Sanchez will be the event keynote speaker. 

• Dr. Joyce Veasley has announced her retirement from MVROP. MVROP is in the 
process of preparing to post the position opening and to fill it with the best 
candidate.  
 

 



MVROP Governing Council 
May 17, 2018 Meeting Minutes 

c. Written Communication: 
MVROP PR Administrator, Allison Aldinger, shared the following items with the 
Governing Council: 

• Letter from Cargill re: Donation, April 10, 2018 
• Letter from DSA re: Certification of Compliance for Construction of 1- Spray 

Booth, April 10, 2018 
• Letter from The State Controller’s Office re: Certification Letter- Fiscal Year 

2016-17 Mission Valley ROP, April 12, 2018 
• “Mission Valley ROP Presents the 15th Annual WHS Car Show”, MVROP Press 

Release, May 4, 2018  
• “Mission Valley ROP Presents the 15th Annual WHS Car Show” Patch 

Newsletter, May 4, 2018 
d. Items from the Board: 
 None  

 
e.         Public Comment: 
            None   
 
Consent Calendar: 
 
Member Sweeney pulled Consent Calendar Business and Finance Items #3 and #4 for discussion. 
 
Member Sweeney made a recommendation regarding Consent Calendar Business and Finance #4, 
specifically asking for all future contracts to be included individually within the Governing 
Council Reports to maintain transparency. He also asked for more detail to be provided with each 
project regarding scope of work, how the bids are organized, what price is posted, and who the 
contractor is.  
 
Member Kaur asked for clarification on the additional holiday date referenced in Business and 
Finance #5.  
 
Member Sweeney made a motion to approve all items in the Consent Calendar. Member Kaur 
made a second to approve the motion. Members voted 2-0 to approve all items in the Consent 
Calendar.  
 
Business and Finance #1                              Review MVROP Fiscal Update  
 
MVROP Business Services Director, Joyce Veasley, reviewed Business and Finance Item #1 and 
answered subsequent Board inquiries regarding the item. 
 
This item is information only. 
 
Business and Finance #2                              Review CTEIG Financial Update 
 
MVROP Business Services Director, Joyce Veasley, reviewed Business and Finance Item #2 and 
answered subsequent Board inquiries regarding the item. 
 
This item is information only. 



MVROP Governing Council 
May 17, 2018 Meeting Minutes 

 
Business and Finance #3 Review and Approve Superintendent’s 

Contract Addendum #5   
    
MVROP Business Services Director, Joyce Veasley, reviewed Business and Finance Item #3 and 
answered subsequent Board inquiries regarding the item. 
 
Member Sweeney made a motion to approve Business and Finance #3, Review and Approve 
Superintendent’s Contract Addendum #5. Member Kaur made a second to approve the motion. 
Members voted 2-0 to approve Business and Finance #3, Review and Approve Superintendent’s 
Contract Addendum #5. 
 
Business and Finance #4 Review and Receive Preliminary Budget 

2018-19  
    
MVROP Business Services Director, Joyce Veasley, reviewed Business and Finance Item #4 and 
answered subsequent Board inquiries regarding the item. 
 
Member Sweeney made a motion to approve Business and Finance #4, Review and Receive 
Preliminary Budget 2018-19. Member Kaur made a second to approve the motion. Members voted 
2-0 to approve Business and Finance #4, Review and Receive Preliminary Budget 2018-19. 
 
 
Board Requests:  
None 
 
Closed session was cancelled. 
 
Meeting adjourned: 4:52 p.m. 
 
_________________________________ 
Nancy Thomas, President 
 
_________________________________ 
Sharan Kaur, Vice President 
 
_________________________________ 
Larry Sweeney, Clerk 



Business and Finance

















         Information 
   X   Action 
         Presentation 

  
MISSION VALLEY REGIONAL OCCUPATIONAL PROGRAM 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
 

AGENDA ITEM 
B&F #3 

 
 

Date of Board Meeting: June 21, 2018 
 
TITLE: Approve Services Agreement between MVROP and FCMAT 
 
Background: 
 
FCMAT provides a variety of services to Local education agencies (LEA). At the request of the 
JPA, the FCMAT team will study various aspects of MVROP operations and personnel. 
 
 
Current Status: 
 
A new Agreement for Special Services between Mission Valley ROP and FCMAT is 
recommended. The services provided to MVROP will be effective 2018-19 school year. 
 
 
Fiscal Impact: 
 
$15,300 (not to exceed) 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Staff recommends approval of the Services Agreement between Mission Valley ROP and 
FCMAT. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Joyce Veasley    Business Services   Thomas Hanson 
Staff Contact    Division    Superintendent 













         Information 
   X   Action 
         Presentation 

  
MISSION VALLEY REGIONAL OCCUPATIONAL PROGRAM 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
 

AGENDA ITEM 
B&F #4 

 
 

Date of Board Meeting: June 21, 2018 
 
TITLE: Adopt Resolution No. 8-1718  

Authorizing the Director of Business Services to Approve 
Year-End Budget Transfers 

 
Background: 
 
Education Code Section 42601 provided for the transfer of funds between major accounts and 
funds by the County Superintendent of Schools to permit payment of year-end obligations. 
 
This Education Code Section has been modified, eliminating authorization for year-end blanket 
transfers. This could create a problem with the District meeting its year-end obligations. 
 
 
Current Status: 
 
Education Code Section 35161 gives the Board of Education the authority to delegate its 
authority for approving year-end transfers. Staff recommends the Board of Education delegate its 
authority to make these transfers to the Director of Business Services, Mission Valley ROP. A 
report will made to the Board of Education by September 2018, showing the final adjusted 
budget and final actual expenditures. 
 
 
Rationale: 
 
This action will ensure the District will be able to meet its year-end obligations. 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Staff recommends adoption of Resolution 8-1718 authorizing the Director of Business Services, 
Mission Valley ROP, the authority to approve year-end budget transfers. 
 
 
 
 
Joyce Veasley    Business Services   Thomas Hanson 
Staff Contact    Division    Superintendent 



   X   Information 
   X   Action 
         Presentation 

 
 

MISSION VALLEY REGIONAL OCCUPATIONAL PROGRAM 
 

AGENDA ITEM 
 

B&F #5 
 

Date of Board Meeting: June 21, 2019 
 
TITLE: Approve ACOE 2018-19 School Consortium Intent to Participate  
 
Background: 
 
MVROP is part of a 20-member consortium of Alameda County school districts that contract with 
School Services of California to provide consulting services. Services coordinated by the ACOE 
include information on major school finance and policy issues, revenue calculations, and analysis of 
revenue expenditure issues. 
 
 
Current Status: 
 
The annual agreement requires that school districts sign an agreement to participate and deduct fees 
depending upon the number of participants.  
 
 
Fiscal Impact: 
 
$2,400 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Staff recommends approval of the agreement with Alameda County Office of Education. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Joyce Veasley     Business Services            Thomas Hanson 
Staff Contact     Department    Superintendent 
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   X   Information 
   X   Action 
 

 
MISSION VALLEY REGIONAL OCCUPATIONAL PROGRAM 

 
AGENDA  ITEM 

 
B&F #6 

 
Date of Board Meeting: June 21, 2018 
 
TITLE: Adopt Resolution Number 9-1718 Surplus Inventory 
 
Background: 
 
Education Code, Sections 17545 and 17546 states that if the Governing Board, by unanimous vote 
of those members present, may sell for cash any personal property belonging to the district if the 
property is not required for school purposes, or if it should be disposed of for the purpose of 
replacement, or if it should be disposed of for the purpose  of replacement, or if it is  unsatisfactory 
or not suitable  for school use; finds that the property, whether one or more items, does not exceed 
in the value of $2,500 it may be sold at a private sale without advertising, by a District employee 
empowered for that purpose by the Board; the property may be disposed of the local public dump. 
 
 
Current Status: 
 
Mission Valley ROP recently completed an inventory of equipment. We would like to remove the 
item from the inventory as noted below. The item is surplus, broken and/or the cost of repairs 
would exceed the value of the equipment. 
 
Surplus item: Vehicle R49 – 97 Saturn Sedan (Green) 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Staff recommends adoption of Resolution 9-1718 authorizing the disposition of the obsolete 
property and removal of the item from the inventory. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Joyce Veasley    Business Services   Thomas Hanson 
Staff Contact    Division    Superintendent 



   X   Information 
   X   Action 
         Presentation 

  
MISSION VALLEY REGIONAL OCCUPATIONAL PROGRAM 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
 

AGENDA ITEM 
B&F #7 

 
 

Date of Board Meeting: June 21, 2018 
 
TITLE: Approve Services Agreement between MVROP and Infinite 

Campus 
 
Background: 
 
Mission Valley ROP is completing a two-year agreement this month for student information 
software and services from Harris School Solutions utilizing the Classmate product. After many 
months of consideration, we have decided to change services. After investigating several options, 
MVROP has decided to purchase services from Infinite Campus. Infinite Campus provides a 
variety of Student Information System (SIS) services to regional districts.  
 
Current Status: 
 
A new Agreement for Special Services between Mission Valley ROP and Infinite Campus is 
recommended. The services provided to MVROP will be effective for the 2018-19 school year. 
 
 
Fiscal Impact: 
 
$58,550.00 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Staff recommends approval of the Services Agreement between Mission Valley ROP and Infinite 
Campus. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Joyce Veasley    Business Services   Thomas Hanson 
Staff Contact    Division    Superintendent 























































Curriculum & Instruction



           __X_  Information 
              __X_  Action 

 
 

MISSION VALLEY REGIONAL OCCUPATIONAL CENTER/PROGRAM 
                  

AGENDA ITEM 
      

C&I#1 
 

Date of Board Meeting: June 21, 2018 
 
TITLE:   Mission Valley ROP/ HOSA 
    HOSA Leadership Academy (WLA), Washington, D.C. 
    September 14-18, 2018 

 
 
Background: 
 
The Cal-HOSA Board of Directors has provided an exciting opportunity for up to nine (9) Cal-HOSA chapters 
to receive funding to enable attendance at the upcoming Annual Washington Leadership Academy (WLA) in 
Washington D.C. The MVROP chapter received approval to attend the WLA. The MVROP HOSA Chapter will 
be sending two students for this opportunity worth up to $4,500. The HOSA Leadership Academy (WLA) will 
take place on September 15-18, 2018 at the DoubleTree Crystal City located in Arlington, VA.  
 
 
Current Status: 
 
Two (2) students total from Kennedy High will attend this conference. Students will be chaperoned by one (1) 
certificated staff member. Students will depart from San Jose Airport via United Airlines Flight 2038 on Friday, 
September 14, 2018 at 6:26 a.m. to arrive at Ronald Reagan Airport. Students and their chaperone will stay at 
the DoubleTree Crystal City located in Arlington, VA. while participating in the WLA. Students will depart 
Ronald Reagan Airport via United Airlines Flight 2104 at 4:15 p.m. to return to San Jose Aiport on Tuesday, 
September 18, 2018. Students will be transported by their parent to and from the airport for this trip. Students 
will miss three (3) instructional days for this trip. There will be no swimming during this trip. 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Approve overnight study trip to HOSA Leadership Academy (WLA) in Washington, D.C.. 
 
 
 
 
Cliff Adams-Hart, 657-1865 MVROP Instruction Thomas Hanson 
Name/Phone # of Department Division Superintendent 
Staff Contact Person 



Employment & Personnel



MISSION VALLEY REGIONAL OCCUPATIONAL CENTER/PROGRAM 
GOVERNING COUNCIL 

 
AGENDA ITEM 

          __________ Information 
 
Date:  June 21, 2018             X            Action 
 
Title: REPORT OF CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL ACTIONS 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background: 

 
The Governing Council has delegated authority to the ROP staff to take certain actions on 
its behalf related to Classified Personnel activities such as appointments, changes of 
status, resignations, requests for leaves, and retirements. 
 
ROP staff are authorized to take personnel actions in the interest of operational necessity.  
Following those actions, staff reports to the Governing Council and recommends they 
approve prior actions. 
 
 
 
 

 
Current Status: 
 

A report of Classified Personnel actions is submitted, recommending approval of prior 
actions taken by ROP staff. 
 
 
 
 

 
Recommendation: 
 

Approve Classified Personnel recommendations for:  Leave of Absence and Retirement.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Joyce Veasley  ROP Center  Administration   Thomas Hanson 
Staff Contact   Location     Division        Superintendent 
     
 

ECL 1  



CONSENT ITEMS 
MISSION VALLEY ROP 

 
Classified Personnel 

 
 

Leave of Absence 
 

NAME POSITION HOURS SUPERVISOR EFFECTIVE 
DATE 

OTHER 

Malise Bullock Receptionist/ 
Administrative 
Services Specialist 

8 hr Cliff Adams-Hart 6/15/18  

 
 

Retirement 
 

NAME POSITION HOURS SUPERVISOR EFFECTIVE 
DATE 

OTHER 

Joyce Veasley Director of 
Business Services 

8 hr Thomas Hanson 8/1/18  

 
 
 
(con8Jun17.18) 
 
 
 



MISSION VALLEY REGIONAL OCCUPATIONAL CENTER/PROGRAM 
GOVERNING COUNCIL 

 
AGENDA ITEM 

           _________ Information 
 
Date:  June 21, 2018                X            Action 
 
Title: REPORT OF CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL ACTIONS 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background: 

 
The Governing Council has delegated authority to the ROP staff to take certain actions on 
its behalf related to Classified Personnel activities such as appointments, changes of 
status, resignations, requests for leaves, and retirements. 
 
ROP staff are authorized to take personnel actions in the interest of operational necessity.  
Following those actions, staff reports to the Governing Council and recommends they 
approve prior actions. 
 
 
 
 

 
Current Status: 
 

A report of Certificated Personnel actions is submitted, recommending approval of prior 
actions taken by ROP staff. 
 
 
 
 

 
Recommendation: 
 

Approve Certificated Personnel recommendations for:  Employment and Resignations. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cliff Adams-Hart  ROP Center  Administration   Thomas Hanson 
Staff Contact   Location     Division        Superintendent 
     
 

ECL 1  



CONSENT ITEMS 
MISSION VALLEY ROP 

 
Certificated Personnel 

 
New Hires 

 
 

Hourly 
 

NAME HOURS PER DAY SUBJECT EFFECTIVE 
DATE 

OTHER 

Maurice Brittain Varies Substitute 6/1/18  
 
 

Resignation 
 

NAME FTE 6 HR/ 
7HR 

DEPARTMENT EFFECTIVE 
DATE 

OTHER 

Daniel Amaral 1 6 hr Transportation 6/15/18  
Karin Cornils .8 

 
6 hr Information and Computer 

Technologies 
6/15/18  

 
 
 
(con7Jun17.18) 
 
 
 
 
 



End of Consent
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   X Information 
  Action 
  Presentation 

 
MISSION VALLEY REGIONAL OCCUPATIONAL PROGRAM 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
 

AGENDA ITEM 
Business & Finance #1 

DATE OF BOARD MEETING: June 21, 2018 

TITLE: Review MVROP Fiscal Update 

Background: 
The Governor’s 2018-19 budget revision was released in May and there are aspects that could impact both 
MVROP and JPA member districts. MVROP is continuing to work on program improvements and major 
projects as well as considering new projects made possible by CTEIG funding. 
 
Current Status: 
MVROP JPA member districts will continue to fund MVROP at the current level through June 30, 2019. 
Funding commitments have not been established for the 2019-20 school year. MVROP will initiate 
discussions next fall with JPA districts in order to address plans for 2019-20 funding. 

 
MVROP has received installments of CTEIG funds for 2015-16, and 2016-17. Included in the installments 
was an increase to the award due to the reallocation of funds from California Department of Education 
(CDE) in the 2015-16 year. MVROP submitted both required reports this past fall for year 2 of the CTE 
Incentive Grant on financial activity and indicators of high quality CTE.  Mission Valley is currently in the 
third year of funding. 
 
Upcoming major projects include the Culinary Classroom at American High School. This project require 
ongoing cooperation and communication between MVROP/District/Site Administration, instructors, 
architects and future contractors. 
 
The search has begun for a Director of Business Services. The position was opened on June 1, and will 
close on July 2. Interviews will be conducted on July 9, with a final selection made on or before  
July 17, 2018. 
 
The following are the next steps in the Governor’s 2018-19 Proposed Budget: 

• On-time budget by June 15 
• Budget Perspectives Workshops in July 

 
Recommendation: 
None 
 
 
 

Joyce Veasley   Business Services   Thomas Hanson  
Staff Contact   Division    Superintendent  



Business and Finance #2



                          X    Information  
                      Action  
                    ______Presentation    
  

MISSION VALLEY REGIONAL OCCUPATIONAL PROGRAM  
BOARD OF EDUCATION  

  
AGENDA ITEM  

Business & Finance #2 
 

DATE OF BOARD MEETING: June 21, 2018  
  
TITLE:                                                    Review CTEIG Financial Update  
 
Background:  
The California Career Technical Education Incentive Grant (CTEIG) program was established as a state 
education, economic, and workforce development initiative with the goal of providing pupils in 
kindergarten through grade twelve, inclusive, with the knowledge and skills necessary to transition to 
employment and postsecondary education. The purpose of this program is to encourage the development 
of new career technical education (CTE) programs and enhance and maintain current CTE programs during 
implementation of the school district and charter school local control funding formula (LCFF) pursuant to 
California Education Code (EC) Section 42238.02.  As the fiscal agent of the JPA representing the Fremont, 
New Haven, and Newark, Unified School Districts, MVROP received an initial grant award of $7,312,595 
Million to be expended over a three-year period, ending in 2017-18 with the opportunity to fully expend 
funds by the end of 2018-19.  Matching funds required by the grant will be provided by JPA pass through 
funds, currently at maintenance of effort levels through 2018-19.  
  
Current status:  
In addition to the original CTEIG allocation, MVROP in 2016-17 received an additional $851,630 due to 
the reallocation of total grant funds that were not disbursed.  The deadline for spending all CTEIG was 
extended through a fourth year.  The total amount of the grant for MVROP has increased to $4,248,866. 
The CTEIG award for 2017-18 is $3,063,729. The following is a summary of revenue and expenditures 
through 05/31/2018:  
   
2015-16 Expenditures           $   856,000   
2016-17 Expenditures                1,878,644   
2017-18 Expenditures to date (05/31/2018)       3,347,263   
Total Expenditures:                                $ 6,081,907  
  
Revenue from CTEIG          $ 4,248,866 
2017-18 Projected             3,063,729 
Total Revenue           $ 7,312,595  
  
Revenue from CTEIG                  $ 7,312,595  
less 2015-16, 2016-17, and 2017-18 expenditures     6,081,907  
Balance:                       $ 1,230,688  
  
Recommendation:  
None  
   
Joyce Veasley   Business Services   Thomas Hanson  
Staff Contact   Division    Superintendent  



CTEIG Actual
Expenditures by District
(includes allocated costs)

District Percentage $
Fremont USD 61.6% 3,749,223.01 
Newark USD 15.9% 966,139.06 
New Haven USD 22.5% 1,366,544.93 

Total 6,081,907.00 

61.6%15.9%

22.5%

Fremont USD Newark USD New Haven USD



CTEIG Target
Expenditures by District
(includes allocated costs)

Total 
Grant $7,312,595 

Targets (Includes Center Allocations)

% Amount

Fremont 65% $4,753,187 

Newark 15% $1,096,889 

New 
Haven 20% $1,462,519 



May  2018 
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District Location
Estimated 

Cost Status/Description
Approved Date Projected 

Completion

MVROP ROP Center 16,000$        
Not Started - Backup Battery Replacements for switches 
and servers 17-18 Budget 2017-18

MVROP ROP Center 1,500            Not Started - New switch for Backup services 17-18 Budget 2017-18

MVROP ROP Center 0
Currently Delayed - K1 Networking Equipment and Fiber 
Installation Project 17-18 Budget 2017-18

MVROP ROP Center 3,000            
Not Started - Secondary Firewall for redundancy, failover 
and emergency backup of main internet line 17-18 Budget 2017-18

MVROP ROP Center 1,000            
Completed - Website training for newly designed website 
and continued learning 17-18 Budget 2017-18

MVROP ROP Center/ Room 101 45,000          Completed - Replace computers in Room 101 17-18 Budget 2017-18

NUSD Newark Memorial - Jonathan Sabangan 50,000          
Completed - Replace computers in Room 301 with Dell 
All-in-One Desktops 17-18 Budget 2017-18

MVROP ROP Center/ Room 401 45,000          
In Progress - Replace computers in Room 401 with 30 
new desktops. 17-18 Budget 2017-18

FUSD Irvington High School - Hector Albizo 49,000          
Completed - Replace computers in computer lab with 36 
Dell All-in-One Desktops 17-18 Budget 2017-18

MVROP ROP Center - Teacher/Admin Upgrade 15,000          
Completed - Replace 15 teacher and staff computers with 
Dell All-in One Desktops 17-18 Budget 2017-18

MVROP ROP Center 24,000          

In Progress - Wireless site survey and replacement of 
existing wireless access points in order to support more 
wireless devices in classrooms 17-18 Budget 2017-18

ROP Center Student Services 5,000            
In Progress - Replace 9-10 year old Student Services PCs 
with updated PCs

16-17 Budget 
Carryover 2016-17

ROP Center MVROP Technology 75,000          In Progress - Telephone system upgrade 17-18 Budget 2017-18

FUSD Irvington Internet Engineering 0

Currently Delayed - Fiber optic cabling which is essential 
component of network infrastructure, intended to bolster 
the program network support, data management, and 
cyber security. CCNA router bundles are upgrades from 
the older models are more in line and support by Cisco 
Networking Academy program 17-18 Budget 2017-18

FUSD ROP/Irvington Animation/Game Design 0

Currently Delayed - Upgrade to Cintiq 22" HD monitors, 
GeForce 1080 graphics cards upgrade to industry 
standard 17-18 Budget 2017-18

NHUSD James Logan Digital Photo/2D Animation 11,000          Completed - Upgrade old iMacs with 6 new iMacs
16-17 Budget 

Carryover 2017-18

FUSD Mission Digital Imaging & Photography 0

Currently Delayed - 5 - Dell OptiPlex 7040 mini tower 
desktop computer will improved processing capability, 
high-pixel images, and provide accurate color rendition. 
MacBook Pro Laptop for studio capture. 17-18 Budget 2017-18

Total 340,500$      
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Mission Valley ROP 
2018-19 ADOPTED BUDGET 

 
 
I. REVENUES 

• Total 2018-19 Revenues $ 8,725,467 

• Assumptions 

o Enrollment is 3,541 

o JPA Members will pass through funds at MOE level 

o Residual funds from CTEIG Grant must be used by June 30, 2019 

 

Revenues 
2018-19 
Adopted 
Budget 

Percentage of Total 
Revenue 

CTEIG  1,857,337  21% 

Other Local Revenue     250,000  3% 

JPA Transfer  6,675,467  76% 

Total Revenue 
         

8,782,804  
 

  

 

1,857,337 , 
21%

250,000 , 3%

6,675,467 , 
76%

CTEIG

Other Local Revenue

JPA Transfer
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Historical Revenue 

 
II. EXPENDITURES 

• Total 2018-19 Expenditures $ 8,559,506 
• Assumptions  

o Classroom Staffing  

 Total FTE 31.04-excludes substitutes 

o Total Staffing-68 Employees  

o Step/Column movements for eligible employees are included 

o STRS/PERS Contribution: 

 STRS — 16.28% 

 PERS — 17.70% 

Expenditures by Object 
 

 

 -

 2,000,000.00

 4,000,000.00

 6,000,000.00

 8,000,000.00

 10,000,000.00

 12,000,000.00

JPA CTEIG Lottery Other Total

2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-16 2016-2017 2017-2018

3,368,845 , 39%

1,114,914 , 
13%

970,492 , 
11%

1,154,843 , 
14%

1,716,798 , 20%
233,614 , 3%

Certificated Salaries Classified Salaries Employee Benefits

Books and Supplies Services and Other Expenditures Capital Outlay
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Object Expenditures 
% of Total 

Expenditures 

Certificated Salaries        3,368,845  39.4% 

Classified Salaries        1,114,914  13.0% 

Employee Benefits           970,492  11.3% 

Books and Supplies        1,154,843  13.5% 
Services and Other 
Expenditures        1,716,798  20.1% 

Capital Outlay           233,614  2.7% 

Total        8,559,506    
 

Expenditures by Function 

Function Expenditures 
% of Total 

Expenditures 

Instruction        5,199,483  55.8% 

Instruction-related        1,128,081  12.1% 

Pupil Services           151,280  1.6% 

General Administration        1,171,458  12.6% 

Plant Services           909,204  9.8% 

Total        8,559,506    
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Historical Expenditures 
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III. BUDGET BALANCE 
 

Revenue  8,872,804  
Less Expenses  8,559,506  
Budget Balance 
(Surplus)     223,298  

 
 
IV. ENDING FUND BALANCE 

• Total 2018-19 Ending Fund Balance $10,714,970 
 

Historical Ending Fund Balance 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 -

 2,000,000.00

 4,000,000.00

 6,000,000.00

 8,000,000.00

 10,000,000.00

 12,000,000.00

Balance
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V. STAFFING 
 

 

Employee Classification Count Note 
Total Full-Time Teachers 27   
Total Part-Time Teachers 8   
Total Substitutes 10   
Total Certificated Employees 45   

Total Certificated FTE's 31.04 
* Excludes 
Subs 

Total Certificated Management 
Employees 4   
Total Classified Full -Time 
Employees 11   
Total Classified Part-Time 
Employees 4   
Total Classified Substitutes 1   
Total Classified Non-
Management Employees 16   
Total Classified Management 
Employees 3   
     
Total Full Time Employees 45   
Total Part-time Employees 23   
Total Employees 68   

 
 

66.18%5.88%

23.53%
4.41%

MVROP Employees

Total Certificated
Employees

Total Certificated
Management Employees

Total Classified Non-
Management Employees

Total Classifed
Management Employees
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VI. MULTI-YEAR BUDGET PROJECTION FOR 2019-20 AND 2020-21
ASSUMPTIONS

• Enrollment is projected at 3,647 and 3,756
• Average Daily Attendance (ADA) is projected at 1600
• There are no projections for any salary adjustments other than step and column

movement for eligible employees
• STRS contribution rate increases by 1.85% each year
• PERS contribution rate increases by 2.30%

VII. OTHER BUDGET CONSIDERATIONS

• Enrollment growth 3%

VIII. CRITERIA AND STANDARDS

The Criteria and Standards section reviewa MVROP financial data againts State established 

standards in various areas such as salaries and benefits, revenues, expenditures, deficit spending 

and reserves. Standards are either “met” or “not met”. The MVROP 2018-19 budget meets all 

criteria and standards. 

IX. TECHNICAL REVIEW CHECKS

All checks passed for the Adopted Budget 

X. NEXT STEPS
• State Budget Adoption — June 29

• 45–day Budget revision — July-August



End of Board Packet
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